

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

FAZLUL SARKAR,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

JOHN and/or JANE DOE(S),

Defendants,

PUBPEER, LLC,

Appellee.

COA Case No. 326667

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 14-013099-CZ (Gibson, J.)

FAZLUL SARKAR,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

JOHN and/or JANE DOE(S),

Defendants,

PUBPEER, LLC,

Appellant.

COA Case No. 326691

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 14-013099-CZ (Gibson, J.)

APPELLANT PUBPEER’S BRIEF IN CASE NO. 326691

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

October 22, 2015

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/22/2015 4:56:14 PM

dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Alex Abdo (*pro hac vice* application
forthcoming)

Benjamin Good (*pro hac vice* application
forthcoming)

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

(212) 549-2500

aabdo@aclu.org

bgood@aclu.org

Nicholas J. Jollymore (*pro hac vice*
application forthcoming)

Jollymore Law Office, P.C.

425 First Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 829-8238

nicholas@jollymorelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant PubPeer, LLC

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/22/2015 4:56:14 PM

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesv

Order Appealed from and Basis of Jurisdiction.....1

Introduction.....2

Questions Presented for Review5

Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below6

Standard of Review.....10

Argument11

 I. The First Amendment and this Court’s precedents require defamation plaintiffs to make a preliminary showing of merit before they unmask anonymous speakers.11

 A. The First Amendment protects anonymous Internet speakers from compelled identification..... 11

 B. This Court’s precedents require that defamation plaintiffs demonstrate at least the legal sufficiency of their claims before they may unmask anonymous speakers. 12

 C. The vast majority of jurisdictions also require defamation plaintiffs to substantiate their allegations with evidence..... 13

 II. Dr. Sarkar has not made the preliminary showing of merit required under this Court’s precedents for unmasking PubPeer’s anonymous commenter.....14

 A. The claim on which the unmasking order was based is now time-barred. 15

 B. In any event, Dr. Sarkar has failed to plead actionable defamation. 16

 1. The comment in paragraph 40(c) of the Complaint is not capable of defamatory meaning. 16

 2. The comment in paragraph 40(c) of the Complaint is privileged. 23

 3. The email referred to in the comment is not pleaded..... 24

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/22/2015 4:56:14 PM

4.	The email referred to in the comment is not defamatory.....	24
5.	The email referred to in the comment is privileged.....	26
6.	Even if it had been pleaded and were defamatory, the email would not justify subpoenaing PubPeer because the email never appeared on PubPeer’s site.	28
III.	If the Court finds Dr. Sarkar’s pleadings to be legally sufficient, it should require Dr. Sarkar to substantiate them with evidence before ordering the unmasking of PubPeer’s commenter.	30
	Conclusion	34

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ashcroft v Free Speech Coal, 535 US 234; 122 S Ct 1389; 152 L Ed 2d 403
(2002)..... 29

Carroll v President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne, 393 US 175; 89 S Ct 347; 21 L
Ed 2d 325 (1968) 29

Chandok v Klessig, 632 F3d 803 (CA 2, 2011) 27

Chandok v Klessig, 648 F Supp 2d 449 (NDNY, 2009)..... 18

Citizens United v Fed Election Comm’n, 558 US 310; 130 S Ct 876 (2010)..... 28

Dendrite Int’l, Inc v Doe No 3, 342 NJ Super 134; 775 A2d 756 (NJ App, 2005) 13

Derderian v Genesys Health Care Sys, 263 Mich App 364; 689 NW2d 145 (2004)..... 15

Doe v Cahill, 884 A2d 451 (Del, 2005)..... 13, 17, 30, 31

Fazzalare v Desa Indus, Inc, 135 Mich App 1; 351 NW2d 886 (1984)..... 15

Fisher v Detroit Free Press, Inc, 158 Mich App 409; 404 NW2d 765 (1987) 21, 25

Ghanam v Does, 303 Mich App 522; 845 NW2d 128 (2014)..... passim

Grebner v Runyon, 132 Mich App 327; 347 NW2d 741 (1984) 27

Greenbelt Co-op Publ’g Ass’n v Bresler, 398 US 6, 14; 90 S Ct 1537; 26 L Ed 2d
6 (1970)..... 17

Gustin v Evening Press Co, 172 Mich 311; 137 NW 674 (1912) 20

Harris v Bornhorst, 513 F3d 503 (CA 6, 2008) 21

Hawkins v. Justin, 109 Mich App 743; 311 NW2d 465 (1981) 15

Hodgins v Times Herald Co, 169 Mich App 245; 425 NW2d 522 (1988)..... 17

Hoffman v Wash Post Co, 433 F Supp 600 (DDC, 1977)..... 18

Hustler Magazine, Inc v Falwell, 485 US 46; 108 S Ct 876; 99 L Ed 2d 41 (1988)..... 30

Ireland v Edwards, 230 Mich App 607; 584 NW2d 632 (1998)..... 17, 30

Jones v Schaeffer, 122 Mich App 301; 332 NW2d 423 (1982)..... 22, 26

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/22/2015 4:56:14 PM

<i>Kefgen v Davidson</i> , 241 Mich App 611; 617 NW2d 351 (2000)	23
<i>Ledl v Quik Pik Food Stores, Inc</i> , 133 Mich App 583; 349 NW2d 529 (1984)	24
<i>McIntyre v Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 US 334; 115 S Ct 1511; 131 L Ed 2d 426 (1995).....	11
<i>Meisner & Assocs, PC v Stamper & Co</i> , No 280190, 2009 WL 211900 (Mich Ct App, Jan 29, 2009).....	26
<i>Meyer v Hubbell</i> , 117 Mich App 699; 324 NW2d 139 (1982).....	15
<i>Milkovich v Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 US 1; 110 S Ct 2695; 111 L Ed 2d 1 (1990).....	17
<i>Mitan v Campbell</i> , 474 Mich 21; 706 NW2d 420 (2005).....	15
<i>Moldea v NY Times Co</i> , 306 US App DC 1; 22 F3d 310 (1994).....	18
<i>Nichols v Moore</i> , 396 F Supp 2d 783 (ED Mich, 2005).....	30
<i>Northland Wheels Roller Skating Ctr, Inc v Detroit Free Press, Inc</i> , 213 Mich App 317; 539 NW2d 774 (1995)	23
<i>Nuyen v Slater</i> , 372 Mich 654; 127 NW2d 369 (1964)	27
<i>NY Times Co v Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254; 84 S Ct 710 (1964).....	18
<i>ONY, Inc v Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc</i> , 720 F3d 490 (CA 2, 2013)	22, 25
<i>Ornatek v Nev State Bank</i> , 93 Nev 17; 558 P2d 1145 (Nev, 1977).....	25
<i>Orr v Argus-Press Co</i> , 586 F2d 1108 (CA 6, 1978).....	21
<i>Reuber v Food Chem News, Inc</i> , 925 F2d 703 (CA 4, 1991)	18
<i>Rouch v. Enquirer & News of Battle Creek Mich</i> , 440 Mich 238; 487 NW2d 205 (1992).....	30
<i>Schuitmaker v Krieger</i> , No 233944, 2003 WL 1950238 (Mich Ct App, Apr 24, 2003)	27
<i>Slightam v Kidd</i> , 120 Wis 2d 680; 357 NW2d 564 (Ct App, Sept 5, 1984) (mem)	25
<i>Smith v Anonymous Joint Enter</i> , 487 Mich 102; 793 NW2d 533 (2010)	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 US 443; 131 S Ct 1207; 179 L Ed 2d 172 (2011).....	18
<i>Stablein v Schuster</i> , 183 Mich App 477; 455 NW2d 315 (1990).....	23

<i>Thomas M Cooley Law Sch v Doe I</i> , 300 Mich App 245; 833 NW2d 331 (2013)	passim
<i>Thomas v Process Equip Corp</i> , 154 Mich App 78; 397 NW2d 224 (1986).....	15
<i>Timmis v Bennett</i> , 352 Mich 355; 89 NW2d 748 (1958).....	26
<i>United States v Stevens</i> , 559 US 460; 130 S Ct 1577; 176 L Ed 2d 435 (2010)	29
<i>Varrenti v Gannett Co</i> , 929 NYS2d 671 (Sup Ct, 2011).....	22
Statutes	
MCL 600.2911	23
MCL 600.308.....	1
MCL 600.5805	15
MCL 600.5827	15
Other Authorities	
Grens, What to Do About “Clare Francis,” <i>The Scientist</i> (Sept 14, 2013).....	9, 26
Jonathan Turley, <i>Registering Publius: The Supreme Court and the Right to Anonymity</i> , 2002 <i>Cato Sup Ct Rev</i> 57 (2002).....	11
Lyrisa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation & Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 <i>Duke LJ</i> 855 (2000)	30
Paul Alan Levy, <i>Developments in Dendrite</i> , 14 <i>Fla Coastal L Rev</i> 1 (2012).....	13
Rules	
MCR 2.113.....	24
MCR 2.116.....	passim
MCR 7.203.....	1
MCR 7.212.....	1
MCR 7.215.....	34
Regulations	
42 CFR 93.300	27

Order Appealed from and Basis of Jurisdiction

PubPeer, LLC appeals from the March 26, 2015 order of the Wayne County Circuit Court (Gibson, J.) denying in part PubPeer's motion to quash the plaintiff's subpoena. This Court granted PubPeer's application for leave to file this interlocutory appeal on August 27, 2015.
